

NO. 20-50160

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

NEXTERA ENERGY CAPITAL HOLDINGS, INCORPORATED;
NEXTERA ENERGY TRANSMISSION, L.L.C.; NEXTERA ENERGY
TRANSMISSION MIDWEST, L.L.C.; LONE STAR
TRANSMISSION, L.L.C.; NEXTERA ENERGY TRANSMISSION
SOUTHWEST, L.L.C.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

COMMISSIONER ARTHUR C. D'ANDREA, Public Utility
Commission of Texas, in his official capacity; COMMISSIONER
SHELLY BOTKIN, Public Utility Commission of Texas, in her official
capacity; and CHAIRMAN DEANN T. WALKER, Public Utility
Commission of Texas, in her official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Civil No. 1:19-cv-00626-LY

Appellants' Reply Brief

STUART H. SINGER
PASCUAL OLIU
EVAN EZRAY
Boies Schiller Flexner LLP
401 East Las Olas Boulevard
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
Telephone: (954) 356-0011
Facsimile: (954) 356-0022

JEFFREY M. TILLOTSON
Tillotson Law
1807 Ross Ave., Suite 325
Dallas, Texas 75201
Telephone: (214) 382-3040
Facsimile: (214) 292-6564
jtillotson@tillotsonlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Table of Contents.....	iv
Table of Authorities.....	vii
Argument	1
I. SB 1938 discriminates against interstate commerce on its face, in its effects, and in its purpose.....	3
A. On its face, SB 1938 discriminates against out-of- state utilities.	3
1. SB 1938’s facial discrimination cannot be defended as a preference only for vertically integrated utilities.....	4
2. SB 1938’s facial discrimination cannot be excused as a business form or incumbency preference.....	6
3. SB 1938’s facial discrimination cannot be defended in light of <i>Tennessee Wine,</i> <i>Carbone,</i> and other Supreme Court Commerce Clause precedents.	8
4. SB 1938’s discrimination is especially indefensible in light of its impact on interstate transmission projects.	12
B. Unlike the retail law in <i>Tracy</i> , SB 1938 distinguishes among similarly-situated entities providing exactly the same service in wholesale markets.	13

1.	<i>Tracy</i> does not endorse a “Public Utilities” exception to the Commerce Clause.....	13
2.	<i>Tracy</i> ’s approval of preferential tax treatment for regulated retail sales does not insulate an outright prohibition on out-of-state competitors for non-retail transmission business.	14
3.	Transmission-only companies and vertically integrated utilities are similarly situated in the only market where they compete.	15
C.	Neither FERC nor Congress has approved of laws like SB 1938.	17
D.	SB 1938 has the effect of discriminating against out-of-state utilities.	19
E.	SB 1938 was enacted with a discriminatory purpose.	21
F.	SB 1938 did not codify existing law	25
II.	SB 1938 fails under <i>Pike</i>	27
III.	SB 1938 violates the Contracts Clause.....	29
A.	SB 1938 substantially impaired Nextera’s contracts.	29
B.	Defenses for impairment are not properly resolved on a motion to dismiss.	32
IV.	NextEra is entitled to a preliminary injunction.....	33
	Conclusion.....	35

Certificate of Service 36

Certificate of Compliance 37

Certificate Regarding Electronic Submission 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Cheatham</i> , 260 F. Supp. 3d 628 (S.D. W. Va. 2017)	33
<i>Alliance of Auto. Mfrs., Inc. v. Currey</i> , 984 F.Supp.2d 32 (D. Conn. 2013)	31
<i>Am. Exp. Travel Related Servs., Inc. v. Sidamon-Eristoff</i> , 669 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 2012)	31
<i>Barrett v. City of N.Y.</i> , 232 U.S. 14 (1914)	9
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Causey v. Sewell Cadillac-Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 394 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Colon Health Centers of Am., LLC v. Hazel</i> , 813 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Cooper v. McBeath</i> , 11 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dep't of Revenue v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008)	11
<i>Dodge v. Board of Education of Chicago</i> , 302 U.S. 74 (1937)	29

<i>E & E Hauling, Inc. v. Forest Pres. Dist.</i> , 613 F.2d 675 (7th Cir. 1980)	32
<i>Energy Reserves Grp., Inc. v. Kan. Power & Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fla. Transp. Servs., Inc. v. Miami-Dade Cnty.</i> , 703 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992)	29
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hawkeye Commodity Promotions, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 486 F.3d 430 (8th Cir. 2007)	31
<i>Kuritz v. New York</i> , 2012 WL 6020039 (N.D.NY. Dec. 3, 2012)	33
<i>Lewis v. BT Inv. Managers, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 27 (1980)	6, 7, 22
<i>LSP Transmission Holdings, LLC v. Sieben</i> , 954 F.3d 1018 (8th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.C. State Conference of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	22
<i>New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire</i> , 455 U.S. 331 (1982)	13, 18
<i>Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Env't'l Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994)	33

<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	27, 28
<i>PUCT v. Cities of Harlingen</i> , 311 S.W.3d 610 (Tex. App. – Austin, 2010, no pet.)	16, 25
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982)	23
<i>S.-Cent. Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984)	19
<i>S. Dakota Farm Bureau, Inc. v. Hazeltine</i> , 340 F.3d 583 (8th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Serv. Mach. & Shipbuilding Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 617 F.2d 70 (5th Cir. 1980)	28
<i>Six Kingdoms Enterprises, LLC v. City of El Paso</i> , 2011 WL 65864 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 10, 2011)	30, 31
<i>Tennessee Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas v. U.S. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)	34
<i>U.S. Trust Co. of N.Y. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977)	29, 32
<i>United Haulers Ass’n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007)	10, 11
<i>United Healthcare Ins. Co. v. Davis</i> , 602 F.3d 618 (5th Cir. 2010)	30, 31, 32
<i>United Transp. Union v. Foster</i> , 205 F.3d 851 (5th Cir. 2000)	27

Veasey v. Abbott,
830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir 2016) 21, 22, 24

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977) 24

Walgreen Co. v. Rullan,
405 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 19

Wal-Mart Stores Inc. v. Tex. Alcoholic Bev. Comm’n,
945 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 2019) 21, 25

Wyoming v. Oklahoma,
502 U.S. 437 (1992) 13, 18

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 824p 18

Public Utility Regulatory Act,
Tex. Util. Code § 31.002(6)..... 16

Tex. Health & Safety Code 361.001..... 10

Tex. Util. Code § 35.005 16

Tex. Util. Code § 35.005(b)..... 17

Tex. Util. Code § 38.001 16

Texas SB 1938 passim

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5) 37

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6) 37

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7) 37

Fed. R. App. P. 32(f) 37

Other Authorities

Charles Alan Wright & Arthur Miller,
5B Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 1357 (3d ed.) 24

*Joint Petition of Sw. Pub. Serv. Co. & Sw. Power Pool, Inc. for
Declaratory Order,*
2017 WL 5068379 (Oct. 26, 2017)..... 25, 26

Midwest Indep. Transmission Sys. Operator, Inc.,
150 FERC ¶ 61037 (F.E.R.C. Jan. 22, 2015)..... 18
